
Page 1 of 8 
Y20-165-TA 
ADDENDUM 2 
1/6/2020 

January 6, 2020 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
Y20-165-TA / ADDENDUM # 2 

SMALL METER INSTALLATION  
 

REVISED Bid Opening Date: February 11, 2020 February 18, 2020 
 
This addendum is hereby incorporated into the bid documents of the project referenced above. The 
following items are clarifications, corrections, additions, deletions and/or revisions to and shall take 
precedence over the original documents.  Underlining indicates additions, deletions are indicated by 
strikethrough. 
 

A. BID OPENING DATE has changed from February 11, 2020 to February 18, 2020 at 2:00p.m. 

B. QUESTIONS AND RESPONSES 

1. On the Bid Items, please clarify the Pressure Pipes? 

a. The County’s potable and reclaimed water system is a pressurized piping system. 

Therefore the header for the sections is defined as pressure pipes. 

2. Is the new meter installs for new serve locations where there has been no meter? 

a. Yes, the new meter installs are for new serve locations where there have been no 

meters. 

3. Seeking an update on access to appendixes A-D. They were either not attached or the link 

was bad. 

a. Appendices A-D are included in the specifications pdf file under the plans folder on 

the County’s website. 

4. What is the existing meter brand? 

a. Neptune and Precision are the existing brands. 

5. What is the replacement solution by brand and type? 

a. Brand is contingent upon future County awarded contract. The current brand is 

Neptune with notating disc.   

6. Is programming necessary? 

a. No, programming is not necessary.  

7. Will meters be installed in contiguous routes? 

a. Work will be as needed, and this is unknown at this time. 

8. What is the target start date for the project? 

a. After the Contract is approved by Orange County Board of County Commissioners 

and is fully executed by both parties, the County anticipates 3 weeks. Prior to start 

of work, the Contractor will be required to attend a post award meeting to go over 

requirements. 



Page 2 of 8 
Y20-165-TA 
ADDENDUM 2 
1/6/2020 

9.  Who takes possession of old meters? 

a. The County will take possession of old meters per the requirements of the bid.. 

10. Would it be possible to obtain a Wage Determination for this specific project? What rate 

would this job fall under plumber, pipefitter, laborer?  

a. The County will not determine pricing for the Contractor to submit. 

11. Will Utility provide an electronic listing of addresses and account information 

a. After award, an electronic listing of addresses will be provided as will account 

information needed to perform the work. 

12. If collection of GPS points is required, is 1-5 meter accuracy acceptable? 

a. GPS is not required.  

13. Customer Notification – Are Mailers, Door Hangers required? Who provides? 

a. Notification is immediately required before attempting the disconnection and 

installation per the bid documents. Once the service is completed a door hanger 

shall be filled out by the Contractor and left with the customer or on the door of the 

residence. 

14. Do you have an Engineer’s estimate for this project? 

a. $560,000.00 per year 

15. Will this be a like for like exchange (same lay length)? 

a. In some cases, yes. 

16. How are meters currently being read? 

a. The meters are currently being read manually. 

17. What is the material of existing lids? 

a. Material of existing lids include composite, plastic, or ferrous metal.  

18. Are there existing holes in the lid? 

a. There are provisions to open the lids, not necessarily holes. 

19. How many lids do you anticipate replacing? 

a. This is unknown and is not an integral part of this Contract..  

20. What percentage of meter boxes is located in concrete or asphalt? 

a. The County estimates less than 50%. 

21. What is the composition of meter box? (material) 

a. Existing meter boxes varies in composition. New meter boxes are a composite 

material of concrete and fiberglass. 

 



Page 3 of 8 
Y20-165-TA 
ADDENDUM 2 
1/6/2020 

22. What is size of meter boxes? 

a. Existing boxes vary in size. New single boxes are currently 11”Wx18”Lx12”D. 

New double boxes are 15”Lx27”Wx12”D. Those sizes are subject to change at any 

time. 

23. Do all settings have shut off valves before the meters? 

a. No, not all settings will have shut-off valve. In the event those are encountered the 

Contractor will contact the County for direction. 

24. Are all valves in the meter box? 

a. No. There are a small percentage of meters in more mature areas of the distribution 

network that are outside of a box.  

25. What is the procedure for inoperable or broken valves? 

a. After contract execution, if inoperable or broken valve(s) are encountered, the 

Contractor shall contact the designated County representative. They will determine 

the type of response needed. In the even the Contractor breaks a valve(s) they will 

be responsible for the costs associated as outlined in the contract documents. 

26. Will we be installing any additional product, i.e. broken stop valves, dual check valves, set 

box to grade? 

a. The Contractor will not be individually required to install separate components. 

However, the Contractor will be required to perform these items if it is part of the 

means and methods to successfully complete the work specified in the contract. The 

County will only require work be performed as outlined in the contract documents. 

27. What is the average meter depth? 

a. Average depth is 1 foot.  

28. What is the age of service lines?  

a. The age varies. The contractor may encounter service lines from the 1950’s. 

29. (Ref: pg. 23, “Y20-165.pdf” / Item 20. Trench Safety Act) Does this section / act apply for 

the purposes of this contract?           

a. This will apply if there is any work that involves a trench. 

30. (Ref: pg. 25, “Y20-165.pdf” / Item C. Meter Installation Personnel Qualifications)  Are 

there any specific field personnel / meter installer licenses and/or certifications that are 

required to perform the associated field services under the term and conditions of this 

contract?  If yes, please provide the associated details regarding all “contract specific” 

licensing and/or certification requirements.  



Page 4 of 8 
Y20-165-TA 
ADDENDUM 2 
1/6/2020 

a. Technical Specifications, Section 1101, 1.2,2(b) has been removed. Additionally, 

Item 28, Minimum Qualifications, Item C-2, Copies of all licenses and 

certifications of all field personnel assigned to this contract shall be submitted with 

the bid response shall be deleted 

31.  (Ref: pg. 85, “Y20-165.pdf” / Article 6. Reference Points (if applicable))  Is this section 

applicable for the purposes of this contract?  

a. This is standard language. It may not be applicable, but we do not change the 

standard construction terms and conditions. 

32. (General)  It is our understanding that the County will be providing the required 

warehousing for the purposes of this contract.  Please confirm. 

a. The County warehouses and will distribute only the items and material that will be 

provided by the County as outlined in the contract. The County will not warehouse 

items to be provided by Contractor. The County does not allow for materials or 

equipment owned by the Contractor to be warehoused on County property. 

33. (General)  It is our understanding that the County will be responsible for appointment 

schedule (as / where required).  Please confirm.  

a. Yes, the County will provide the locations and work with the Contractor to 

determine schedules. 

34. (General)  If appointments are to be required, what will the associated scheduling format be 

based on (e.g. “window” appointment scheduling (e.g. 4 hour window to complete) or 

specific-time)?  

a. If an arrangement needs made based on initial contact, the Contractor shall 

coordinate that with the customer as specified in the contract documents.  

35.  (General)  Is the Contractor to be responsible for capturing digital images on-site?  If yes, 

please provide details as to the total number of pictures required per site and what the 

content of said pictures are to entail.  

a. The Contractor shall be responsible for capturing the digital images as specified in 

Section 01001.  

36. (General)  If digital images are required, who is responsible for providing the associated 

hardware to capture said images (ref: Contractor or County)?  

a. The Contractor shall provide the hardware. 



Page 5 of 8 
Y20-165-TA 
ADDENDUM 2 
1/6/2020 

37. (General)  Is the Contractor required to capture GPS coordinates while on-site?  If yes, to 

what precision and who is providing the required hardware to accommodate this (ref: 

Contractor or County)?   

a. See Q&A number 12 and response. 

38. (General)  Is it acceptable for the Contractor to include pricing notes for clarity purposes as 

part of their response?  

a. No. Providing anything besides pricing on the bid form as stated in the bid 

documents shall l result in the bid being deemed non-responsive. If clarifications 

are required by the County, please submit them in writing. If bid form needs to be 

adjusted, please submit requests in writing.  Bidder shall not take exceptions to the 

bid, including pricing notes for clarification. 

39. (General)  Is it mandatory that the Contractor provides a local office space for the purposes 

of this contract?   

a. No it is not mandatory.  

40. (General)  Are there any unique in-field service requirements (e.g. boats, ATVs, etc.)?  If 

yes please provide associated details including total applicable metering applications.  

a. No.  

41.  (General)  Please provide the approx. total number and/or percentage of in-town 

residential metering applications where the meter installer would require the use of a 

vehicle from premise to premise to ensure efficiencies (ref: lot frontage greater than 300’).  

42.  (General)  Please provide the approx. total number and/or percentage of rural metering 

applications where the meter installer would require the use of a vehicle from premise to 

premise to ensure efficiencies (ref: large and/or small farms).  

43.  (General)  Please provide the approx. total number and/or percentage of in-town, 

residential metering applications with lot frontage ranging from 100’ to 300’ (ref: estate 

lots/subdivisions).  

a. ANSWER 43-45 

i. The County does not catalog the information posed in the questions so an 

assumption had to be made to provide a logical answer. Anything under 0.5 

acre is less than 300’ frontage and “rural” greater than 5 acre. See the 

following table: 

acreage count pct 
≤0.25 439150 78.72% 



Page 6 of 8 
Y20-165-TA 
ADDENDUM 2 
1/6/2020 

0.25 to 
0.5 81865 14.68% 
0.5 to 5  22069 3.96% 
>5 14765 2.65% 

 

44.  (General)  Please provide the approx. total number and/or percentage of residential 

metering applications which would be considered as “hard to access” and/or inaccessible 

(e.g. inside metering applications, backyards, gate access required, etc.).  

a. The County estimates less the 3%. 

45. (General)  Please provide the approx. total number and/or percentage of small commercial 

metering applications (e.g. strip malls, convenience stores, etc.).  

a. The County estimates less than 10%. 

46. (General)  Will all metering applications be “blended” and assigned concurrently within the 

County’s download file (ref: residential and small commercial)?  If no, please provide the 

associated details regarding metering applications that are to be assigned separately (e.g. 

500 small commercial meters are to be assigned separate from residential). 

a.  Yes they will be blended, but no, they will not be assigned concurrently in all 

cases. The contractor shall determine how to schedule and execute the work 

assigned by the County in accordance with all requirements of the contract. 

47.  (General)  Will the County’s download file to the Contractor be based on their current 

meter reading route sequencing order / structure?  If yes, is said structure considered as 

efficient allowing for optimal in-field productivity (e.g. contiguous, “premise-to-premise” 

with no skips and minimal “dead walks”/downtime)?  If no, please provide associated 

details (e.g. download file provided in street address order).  

a. No, the work will be distributed based on meters that have metered  1.5 million or 

more gallons or ten years of service in the County’s system. Currently no street 

address download file exists.   

48.  (General)  As part of the County’s download file to the Contractor, will there be account 

specific notes (special instructions) and codes included that are currently being maintained 

and passed down to the manual meter reading system indicating physical meter locations, 

access issues, safety issues/alerts, etc. (e.g. “key” numbers, “bad dog”, “meter in 

backyard”, etc.)?  

a. If the County has the information available, it will be provided to the Contractor.  

49. (General)  Will secure, or non-secure, overnight parking be made available for the 

Contractor’s project related vehicles at the County’s warehouse or other facility(s)?  



Page 7 of 8 
Y20-165-TA 
ADDENDUM 2 
1/6/2020 

a. No, overnight parking will not be made available for the Contractor’s vehicles on 

any County property. 

50. (General)  Are there any mandatory County hosted training sessions for the Contractor’s 

field personnel (e.g. County hosted “health & safety orientation”)?  If yes, how long is the 

session or sessions (e.g. ½ day)?  

a. No, there are no required training sessions for Contractor’s field personnel. 

51. (General)  What metering technology is to be deployed by the County (e.g. Honeywell, 

Itron, Badger, etc.)?  

a. Analogue meters and boxes will be used. 

52. (General)  Will the Contractor be required to drill pit lids to accommodate the installation 

of the new technology?  If yes, please provide total number of assumed lids by lid type (ref: 

cast iron versus plastic versus metal, etc.).  

a. No, the Contractor will not be required to drill pit lids. 

53. (General)  It is our understanding that the in-field service requirement is to encompass 

100% of all existing water metering applications within the specified “per annum” service 

area (up to and including ¾”) and is to be contiguous, premise-to-premise versus individual 

meters (e.g. all meters >10 years old) sporadically located throughout the County.  Please 

confirm.  

a. Refer to question # 46 above 

54. (General)  By year (ref: “Base Year”, “Option Year 1” and “Option Year 2”), please 

provide a geographical overview of where the associated meters will be located within the 

County’s service territory. 

a. Work is to be performed as needed. There are no exact routes and information is not 

available. However, refer to attachment of 2020 Water Service Area Map. Bidder 

shall provide pricing with the understanding that work may be close in proximity, 

or may be distant. 
C. ATTACHMENTS: 

1. REVISED SECTION 01101 is attached and labelled this addendum.  

2. WATER SERVICE AREA MAP 2020 is attached and labelled this addendum. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 8 of 8 
Y20-165-TA 
ADDENDUM 2 
1/6/2020 

 
D. All other terms, conditions, and specifications of the IFB remain unchanged. 

E. The Bidder shall acknowledge receipt of this addendum by completing the applicable section in the 
solicitation or by completion of the acknowledgement information on the addendum.  Either form of 
acknowledgement must be completed and returned not later than the date and time for receipt of the 
proposal. 

 
 
Receipt acknowledged by: 
 
______________________________________     ______________________  
Authorized Signature     Date Signed 
 
______________________________________  
Title 
______________________________________  
Name of Firm 



 

01101 - 1 of 3 
OCU Master CIP Technical Specifications rev: August, 2012 

SECTION 01101 
SPECIAL 

REQUIREMENTS 

 
PART 1 - GENERAL 

 
1.1 REQUIREMENTS 

 
A. The Contractor shall meet these minimum qualifications for meter installation and 

replacement. 
 
1.2 MINIMUM CONTRACTOR QUALIFICATIONS 

 
A. Reference the contract front end for requirements that shall be met to qualify for the 

Meter Installation and Replacement Project. 
1. Company Experience 

a. Meter Installation Experience 
(1) Orange County requests a minimum of three (3) verifiable references where 

work of a similar size and scope has been successfully completed in the last 
5 years by the bidding firm wherein they were performing as the prime or 
lead firm with responsibility for the management and performance of the 
work. Bids will be considered only from experienced and well-equipped 
contractors engaged in work of this type and magnitude. List similar work 
successfully completed within the last five years, giving the location, size, 
and rate of installation maintained throughout the project. The bidder shall 
specify the portion of the work undertaken by their firm. Reference projects 
shall include the following information: 
• Brief description of the work completed 
• Rate of installation maintained throughout the project 
• Contracted amount 
• Time required completing the project 
• Contact names, phone numbers, addresses and email of the referenced 

project contact.  
(2) Contractor shall submit company QA/QC plan and procedures 

 
2. Personnel Qualifications 

a. Meter Installation Personnel Qualifications 
(1) Field Supervisor or Foreman shall have served in a similar role on a 

minimum of two (2) successfully completed meter replacement programs 
within the past 5 years that included at least 250 meter replacements. 

 
1.3 SUBMITTALS 

 
The Contractor shall submit a completed qualification form with the required 



 

01101 - 2 of 3 
OCU Master CIP Technical Specifications rev: August, 2012 

information, company resume and project personnel resumes. 
 
For the life of this contract, any new hires and/or replacements of project personnel 
will require the Contractor to provide updated information to Orange County to review 
and approve prior to them starting. Any substitution of key personnel shall be approved 
in writing by Orange County. 
 

 
PART 2 - PRODUCTS (NOT 

USED) PART 3 - EXECUTION 

3.1 CONTRACT COORDINATION MEETING 
 

A. Prior to commencing field activities, the Contractor shall attend a Coordination 
Meeting with the County. Contractor shall be prepared to discuss the following agenda 
items: 
1. Project contacts 
2. County notification procedures 
3. Public notification requirements 
4. Inspection QA/QC 
5. Deliverables 
6. Schedule 

 
3.2 CONTRACTOR REPRESENTATIVE 

 
A. The Contractor shall designate a project representative who will be the point of contact 

throughout the project. 
 

B. The project representative shall coordinate all training with OCU staff, attend training 
and be responsible to have the project staff trained in OCU procedures and use of the 
GIS and Maximo systems. 

 
C. The project representative shall receive and distribute work orders generated for this 

project and coordinate all contract work. 
 

D. The project representative shall attend and participate in all project meetings. 
 

E. The project representative shall, at a minimum, meet the qualifications of the project 
Foreman as described above. 

 
3.3 GENERAL PROGRESSION OF WORK 

 
A. Contractor shall submit an updated schedule of activities on a weekly basis. 

 



 

01101 - 3 of 3 
OCU Master CIP Technical Specifications rev: August, 2012 

B. Contractor shall notify the County a minimum of 48-hours prior to any inspection work. 
 

C. All work shall be performed in an orderly, organized fashion, progressing through the 
project area(s) in a systematic manner. Contractor shall adhere to submitted and 
communicated schedules. 

 
3.4 QUALITY ASSURANCE 

 
The Contractor shall have a QA/QC plan and procedures to ensure accurate data collection, 
documentation and submittal. 
 

END OF SECTION 
 



L a k e

A p o p k a

Lake
Crescent

B i g
S a n d

L a k e

L i t t l e
S a n d  L a k e

L a k e

F a i r v i e w

L a k e
B a r to n

L a k e

H a r t

L a k e

C o n w a y

Lake
Speer

L a k e

S h e e n

L a k e

T i b e t

B u t l e r

La ke
Wi ll is

Lake

Jessamine

L a k e

K i l l a r n e y

L a k e

B a l d w i n

M u d
L a k e

L a k e

M a r y

J a n e

L a k e

B u t l e r

L a k e

S t a r k e

L a k e

S u e

L a k e
U n d e r h i l l

L a k e

P i c k e t t

B l a c k

L a k e

Lake
Lawne

L a k e

V i r g i n i a

Re ed y
La ke

B a y

L a k e

Sp rin g
La ke

Turkey
Lake

C l e a r

L a k e

L a k e

M a i t l a n d

L a k e

C a r l t o n

H ickory
Nut
L ake

J o h n s

L a k e

L a k e  O l a

L a k e

M a b e l

Lake

Orlando

La ke
El l en o r

L a k e
C a n e

L a k e

D o w n

L a k e
B r y a n

L a k e

M a n n

L a k e

H o l d e n

L a k e N o n a

R
e

e
d

y
C

r
e

e
k

S
h

i
n

g
l

e
C

r
e

e
k

T a y l o r

C r e e k

J
o s h u a

C
r

e
e

k

S e c o n d
C r e e k

S
a

i
n

t
J

o
h

n
s

R
i

v
e

r

E
c

o
n

l
o

c
k

h
a

t
c

h
e

e
R

i
v

e
r

J
i

m

C
r

e
e

k

J
im

C

r e

e
k

R
o

c
k

S
p

r

i n g
s

R u n

W
e

k
i

v
a

R
i

v
e

r

L
i

t
t

l
e

E
c

o
n

l
o

c
k

h
a

t
c

h
e

e
R

i
v

e
r

T o
o

t
o

o

s
a

h

a
t c

h
e

e

C
r e e k

S
a

i
n

t
J

o

h
n

s
R

i

v
e

r

50

436

408

4

429

408

520

4

50

441

436

528

50

520

423

408

50

441

408

435

429

528

434

436

417

441

17
92

417

4

435

441

17
92

482

429

417

417

436

F L O R IDA�S
T U R N P IK E

F L O R IDA�S
T U R N P IK E

528

414

551

552

551

192

535

17
92

50

429

414

423

536

F L O R IDA�S
T U R N P IK E

417

528

Irlo Bronson Memorial Highway

Hartzog Road

Sadler Road

Jones Avenue

A
va

lo
n

R
oa

d

Fi
cq

ue

tte
Road

Tilden Road

Reams Road

W
inter

Garden
V

inel and
R

oad

D
an

ie
ls

R
oa

d

Warrior Road

E
Si lver Star Road

V
ic

k
R

oa
d

S
Ap

op
ka

V
in

el
an

d
R

oa
d

Pa
lm

Pa
rk

way

E Welch Road

Beggs Road

N
Po

w
er

sD
riv

e

Whisper Lakes Bo ulev
ard

Americana Boulevard

S
Iv

ey
La

ne

S
O

ra
ng

e
B

lo
ss

om
Tr

ai
l

N
Ta

m
pa

A
ve

nu
e

W Lancaster Road

C
la

y
St

re
et

E Wetherbee Road

S
O

ra
ng

e
Av

en
ue

S
Fe

rn
C

re
ek

A
ve

nu
e

E Kaley Street

N
M

ill
s

Av
en

ue

N Park Avenue

S
C

ry
st

al
La

ke
D

riv
e

Boggy Creek Road

Judge Road

S
Se

m
or

an
B

ou
le

va
rd

Lake Underhill Road

N
Ec onl ockh atch

ee Trail

N
ar

co
os

se
e

R
oa

d
N

D
ea

n
R

oa
d

N
A

la
fa

ya
Tr

ai
l

Mcculloch Road

W
oo

db
ur

y
R

oa
d

N
ov

a
Ro

ad

Marsh Road

Seid
el Road

Stoneybrook West Park
way

W Plant Street

Pl
ym

ou
th

So
rr

en
to

R
oa

d

O
co

ee
A

po
pk

a
R

oa
d

G
oo

d
H

om
es

R
oa

d

E Main Street

Vin
ela

nd
Roa

d

Ed
en

Pa
rk

Ro
ad

C
ha

nc
el

lo
rD

riv
e

L B Mcleod Road

W Wetherbee Road

4th Street

Gatlin Avenue

E South Street

E Colonial Drive

E Horatio Avenue

S
B

um
by

A
ve

nu
e

N
B

um
by

A
ve

nu
e

Glenridge Way

S
G

oldenrod
R

oad

N
Fo

rs
yt

h
R

oa
d

S
Goldenro d

R
oad

S
A

lafaya
Trail

C
hu

lu
ot

a
Ro

ad

Lake Pickett Road

W Colonial Drive

N
O

ra
n g

e
B

lo
ss

o m
Tr

a i
l

R
ou

nd
La

k e
R

o a
d

W
or

ld
D

r iv
e

W Kelly Park Road

S
B

in
io

n
R

oa
d

White Road

N
P a

rk
Av

e n
ue

In
te

rn
at

i o
n a

lD
riv

e
S

Wallace Road

W
es

tw
o od

B
ou

le
va

rd

N
H

as
tin

gs
St

r e
et

Indian Hill Road

Edgewater Drive

W Smith Street

W Oak Ridge Road

E Robinson Street

Pe
el

A
ve

nu
e

So
ut

h A
cc

es
s

R
oa

d
S

Se
m

or
an

B
ou

le
va

rd

N
G

ol
de

nr
od

R
oa

d

South
Tanner Road

E Colonial Drive

W
inderm

ere
R

oad

M
ag

ui
re

R
oa

d

Park Ridge Gotha Road

M
agui re

Road

M
t Pl ym

outh
Road

International Drive S

S
A

popka
V

ineland
R

oa d

Old Winter Garden Road

Vineland Road

S
H

ia
w

as
see

Road M
etrowest Boulevard

U
ni ve r sal Boulevard

M
an

da
rin

D
riv

e

Hunters Creek Bou levard

M
ag

no
lia

H
om

es
R

oa
d

S
Jo

hn
Yo

un
g

Pa
rk

w
ay

Taft Vineland Road

W
M

aitland Boulevard

N
O

rla
nd

o
A

ve
nu

e

H
ei

nt
ze

lm
an

B
ou

le
va

rd

N
C

hi
ck

as
aw

Tr
ai

l

S
Ec

on
lo

ck
ha

tc
he

e
Tr

ai
l

Curry Ford Road

Taylor Creek
Road

Lake Butler Boulevard

Story Road

Chase
Road

Clarcona Ocoee Road

S
Sh

ee
le

rA
ve

nu
e

North Lane

Raleigh Street

Fo
re

st
C

ity
R

oa
d

S
R

io
G

ra
nd

e
A

ve
nu

e

W Washington Street

Maury Road

S
O

ra
ng

e
A

ve
nu

e

Tradeport Drive

E Landstreet Road

Curry Ford Road

C
on

w
ay

R
oa

d
B

en
ne

tt
R

oa
d

S
La

ke
m

on
tA

ve
nu

e

Aloma Avenue
Fort Christmas Road

EpcotCenter Drive

M
ain

Street

S
C

la
rk

e Ro
ad

World Center Drive

Conroy Windermere Road

N
C

la
rk

e
R

o a
d

N
H

ia
w

as
se

e
Ro

ad

E Semoran Boulevard

International D
ri

ve

N
W

ek
iw

a
Sp

rin
gs

R
oa

d

W Sand Lake Road

Silver Star Road

N
Jo

hn
Yo

un
g

Pa
rk

w
ay

N
O

range Blossom
Trail

E Town Center Boulevard

Landstar B
oulevard

S
O

ra
ng

e
Av

en
ue

Virginia Drive

S
Pr

im
ro

se
D

riv
e

T r
ad

ep
or

tD
riv

e

Ai
rp

or
t B

ou
le

va
rd

E

Leevista Boulevard

Pershing Avenue

N
G

ol
de

nr
od

R
oa

d

N
arcoossee Road

S
C

hi
ck

as
aw

Tr
ai

l

S
D

ea
n

R
oa

d

University Boulevard

Moss Park Road

Lake
Underhill Road

E Colonial Drive

Porter Road

N
Orange Blossom

Trail

W Ponkan Road

Clarcona
Road

Tu
rk

ey
La

ke
R

oa
d

In
ter

na
ti o

na
lD

ri v
e

Tu
rk

ey
La

ke
Ro

ad

S
K

irk
m

an
R

oa
d

W Colonial Drive

N
Pi

ne
H

ill
sR

oa
d

M
er

cy
D

riv
e

W Princeton Street

Holden Avenue

S
O

ra
ng

e
B

lo
ss

om
Tr

ai
l

W Landstreet Road

N
O

ra
ng

e
Av

en
ue

W Fairbanks Avenue

Mccoy Road

Oran
ge Aven

ue

C
on

w
ay

G
ar

de
ns

R
oa

d

Gatlin Avenue

Hall Road R
ou

se
R

oa
d

Lake Pickett Road

D
al

la
s

B
ou

le
va

rd

N
Fo

rt
C

hr
is

tm
as

R
oa

d

Av
al

on
R

oa
d

EpcotCenter Drive

W
inter G

ard en Vineland Road

Chase Road

C
la

rc
on

a
O

co
ee

R
oa

d

N
R

oc
k

Sp
rin

gs
R

o a
d

D
rP

hi
lli

ps
B

ou
le

va
rd

N
Ap

op
ka

V
in

el
an

d
R

o a
d

N
Th

om
ps

on
R

oa
d

N
H

ia
w

as
se

e
R

oa
d

Int
ern

ati
onal Driv

e S

Conroy Road

Central Florida Parkway

R
os

e
A

ve
nu

e

S
Jo

hn
Yo

un
g

Pa
rk

w
ay

Co lumbia Street

Lee Road

W Kennedy Boulevard

N
W

ym
o r

e
R

o a
d

Jetport Drive

M
ag

uir
e

Boulevard

Corrine Drive

C
on

w
ay

R
oa

d

Hoffner Avenue

E Colonial Drive

Vistana WSF

Orangewood WSF

Oak Meadows WSF

Meadow Woods WSF
Cypress Walk WSF

Hunter’s Creek WSF

Hidden Springs WSF

Western Regional WSF

Eastern Regional WSF

Lake John Shores WSF

Southern Regional WSF

Malcom Road WSF

CR 535 Water Supply Facility

0 2 4 61

Miles

Water Service Areas
2020

Prepared on: 11/08/2019

SOUTH

SOUTHWEST

WEST

EAST

Disclaimer:
Data is provided "as is" without warranty of any representation of accuracy, timeliness or completeness. The burden of determining accuracy, completeness, timelines, merchantability and fitness for or the appropriateness for use rests solely on the requester.
The county makes no warranties, express or implied, as to the use of data. There are no implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. The requester acknowledges and accepts the limitation of the data, including the fact that the
data is dynamic and is in a constant state of maintenance, correction and update.
Not to be resold: data, maps or digital files may not be resold without prior consent of the Orange County Board of County Commissioners.
Produced by: Orange County Utilities, Engineering Business Systems.

Legend WATER SERVICE AREAS
EAST

SOUTH

SOUTHWEST

WEST

MAJOR STREETS

HYDROLOGY

WATER TREATMENT FACILITY


	January 6, 2020
	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
	ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA
	SMALL METER INSTALLATION
	REVISED Bid Opening Date: February 11, 2020 February 18, 2020


